

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Arrow Midstream Holdings, LLC, and  
Arrow Pipeline, LLC,

Plaintiffs, Appellants,  
and Cross-Appellees,

v.

3 Bears Construction, LLC and  
Tesla Enterprises, LLC,

Defendants and Appellees,

v.

Tesla Enterprises, LLC,

Defendant, Appellee,  
and Cross-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 20150057  
Dunn Co. Court No. 2014-CV-00084

---

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE AND  
JUDGMENT NUNC PRO TUNC DATED AS OF JANUARY 5, 2015

DUNN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE ZANE ANDERSON

---

**APPELLEE THREE BEARS CONSTRUCTION, LLC'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

John Fredericks III (*Pro Hac Admission*)  
**FREDERICKS PEBBLES & MORGAN LLP**  
3730 29<sup>th</sup> Ave.  
Mandan, ND 58554  
Telephone: (303) 673-9600  
Email: [jfredericks@ndnlaw.com](mailto:jfredericks@ndnlaw.com)

Thomas W. Fredericks (03031)  
**FREDERICKS PEBBLES & MORGAN LLP**  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027  
Telephone: (303) 673-9600  
Email: [tfredericks@ndnlaw.com](mailto:tfredericks@ndnlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellee Three Bears Construction, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii

### Paragraphs

I. THE COURT PLAINLY INFRINGED ON THE TRIBE’S JURISDICTION BY PURPORTING TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT THE TRIBAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION.....	2 - 5
II. THE COURT WRONGLY DECIDED WHETHER THE TRIBAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION BASED ON THE FACTS UNDER THE RECORD IN THIS CASE.....	6 - 8
III. THIS COURT MISAPPLIED TRIBAL EXHAUSTION AND COMITY RULES. ....	9 - 12
IV. THIS COURT WRONGLY CONCLUDED THAT IT WAS NOT NECESSARY TO REACH 3 BEARS ARGUMENT BASED UPON PUBLIC LAW 280. ....	13 - 15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraphs</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294, 1299-1301 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311, 1313 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	12
<i>Malaterre v. Malaterre</i> , 293 N.W.2d 139, 143 (N.D. 1980) .....	14
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845, 856 n.21 (1985).....	9, 12
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316, 328 (2008) .....	7
<i>Prescott v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 753, 356 (8th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 65 (U.S. 1978) .....	1
<i>Stock West Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 964 F.2d 912, 918-919 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Teague v. Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 665 N.W.2d 899, 917 (Wis. 2003) .....	11
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Zah</i> , 5 F.3d 1374, 1376 (10th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 476.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1322.....	1, 7, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1326.....	1, 14
25 U.S.C. § 3601.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 3651-52 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

80 Fed. Reg. 72492, 72538 (November 19, 2015) .....7  
Public Law 83-280.....13, 14, 15  
Three Affiliated Tribes R. Civ. Proc. 6 .....6

**Regulations**

25 CFR 169.9.....1, 7
